1
IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON DIELECTRICS AND ELECTRICAL INSULATION
Electrical Treeing and Partial Discharge
Behaviour in Epoxy Nanocomposites with in situ
Synthesized SiO2
Mohammed Mostafa Adnan, Torbjørn Andersen Ve, Sverre Hvidsten, Marit-Helen Glomm Ese, Julia Glaum, and
Mari-Ann Einarsrud
Abstract—The electrical treeing resistance of epoxy-SiO2

potential enhancement of the electric field due to polarization
of the nanoparticles can be minimized.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to acknowledge support from the
Research Council of Norway through the Norwegian Center for
Transmission Electron Microscopy, NORTEM (197405/F50),
and MSc Inger-Emma Nylund for taking the TEM images of
the nanocomposites.
REFERENCES
A. References
[1] J. K. Nelson and J. C. Fothergill, “Internal charge behaviour of
nanocomposites,” Nanotechnology, vol. 15, no. 5, pp. 586–595,
2004, doi: 10.1088/0957-4484/15/5/032.
[2] S. Singha and M. J. Thomas, “Dielectric properties of epoxy
nanocomposites,” IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., vol. 15, no.
1, pp. 12–23, 2008, doi: 10.1109/T-DEI.2008.4446732.
[3] M. M. Adnan et al., “Epoxy-Based Nanocomposites for High-
Voltage Insulation: A Review,” Adv. Electron. Mater., vol. 5, no. 2,
p. 1800505, 2019, doi: 10.1002/aelm.201800505.
[4] I. Plesa, P. V Notingher, S. Schlögl, C. Sumereder, and M. Muhr,
“Properties of Polymer Composites Used in High-Voltage
Applications,” Polymers (Basel)., vol. 8, no. 173, 2016, doi:
This article has been accepted for publication in IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation. This is the author's version which has not been fully edited and
content may change prior to final publication. Citation information: DOI 10.1109/TDEI.2023.3271954
© 2023 IEEE. Personal use is permitted, but republication/redistribution requires IEEE permission.
See https://www.ieee.org/publications/rights/index.html for more information.
Authorized licensed use limited to: Norges Teknisk-Naturvitenskapelige Universitet. Downloaded on May 12,2023 at 10:21:39 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.
10
IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON DIELECTRICS AND ELECTRICAL INSULATION
10.3390/polym8050173.
[5] C. Calebrese, L. Hui, L. S. Schadler, and J. K. Nelson, “A Review
on the Importance of Nanocomposite Processing to Enhance
Electrical Insulation,” IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., vol. 18,
no. 4, pp. 938–945, 2011, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2011.5976079.
[6] M. M. Adnan et al., “The Structure, Morphology, and Complex
Permittivity of Epoxy Nanodielectrics with In Situ Synthesized
Surface-Functionalized SiO2,” Polymers (Basel)., vol. 13, no. 9, p.
1469, 2021, doi: 10.3390/polym13091469.
[7] S. Chen, S. Rowland, J. Carr, M. Storm, K. L. Choy, and A. J.
Clancy, “The importance of particle dispersion in electrical treeing
and breakdown in nano-filled epoxy resin,” Int. J. Electr. Power
Energy Syst., vol. 129, p. 106838, Jul. 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.ijepes.2021.106838.
[8] S. Alapati and M. J. Thomas, “Influence of nano-fillers on electrical
treeing in epoxy insulation,” IET Sci. Meas. Technol., vol. 6, no. 1,
pp. 21–28, 2012, doi: 10.1049/iet-smt.2011.0046.
[9] Z. Lv, S. M. Rowland, S. Chen, H. Zheng, and I. Iddrissu,
“Evolution of partial discharges during early tree propagation in
epoxy resin,” IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., vol. 24, no. 5, pp.
2995–3003, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2017.006731.
[10] I. Iddrissu, S. M. Rowland, H. Zheng, Z. Lv, and R. Schurch,
“Electrical tree growth and partial discharge in epoxy resin under
combined AC and DC voltage waveforms,” IEEE Trans. Dielectr.
Electr. Insul., vol. 25, no. 6, pp. 2183–2190, 2018, doi:

More, “Epoxy nanodielectrics fabricated with in situ and ex situ
techniques,” J. Exp. Nanosci., vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 274–281, 2012, doi:
10.1080/17458080.2010.520137.
[24] R. F. M. Elshaarawy, G. A. Seif, M. E. El-Naggar, T. B. Mostafa,
and E. A. El-Sawi, “In-situ and ex-situ synthesis of poly-
(imidazolium vanillyl)-grafted chitosan/silver nanobiocomposites
for safe antibacterial finishing of cotton fabrics,” Eur. Polym. J.,
vol. 116, pp. 210–221, Jul. 2019, doi:
10.1016/j.eurpolymj.2019.04.013.
[25] A. R. M. Dalod, “In situ synthesis of titania and titanium based
organic-inorganic nanomaterials,” Norwegian University of Science
and Technology (NTNU), Norway, 2017.
[26] T. Imai et al., “Influence of temperature on mechanical and
insulation properties of epoxy-layered silicate nanocomposite,”
IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., vol. 13, no. 1, pp. 445–452,
2006, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2006.1624291.
[27] K. Wu, Y. Suzuoki, T. Mizutani, and H. Xie, “A novel physical
model for partial discharge in narrow channels,” IEEE Trans.
Dielectr. Electr. Insul., vol. 6, no. 2, pp. 181–190, 1999, doi:
10.1109/94.765909.
[28] S. J. Dodd, N. M. Chalashkanov, and J. C. Fothergill, “Partial
discharge patterns in conducting and non-conducting electrical
trees,” 2010, doi: 10.1109/ICSD.2010.5568217.
[29] J. V. Champion and S. J. Dodd, “Systematic and reproducible
partial discharge patterns during electrical tree growth in an epoxy
resin,” J. Phys. D. Appl. Phys., vol. 29, no. 3, pp. 862–868, 1996,
doi: 10.1088/0022-3727/29/3/053.